
Gresham (City Side) Committee

Date: FRIDAY, 1 NOVEMBER 2019
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy Chairman)
Deputy John Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Simon Duckworth
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)
Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Ian Luder
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Mainelli
Wendy Mead
John Scott
The Rt. Hon the Lord Mayor, Alderman Peter Estlin

Enquiries: Greg Moore
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Following a kind invitation from the Mercers’ Company, lunch will be served at 
12:30pm at Mercers’ Hall, following a meeting of the Joint Grand Gresham 

Committee at 11:15am.

N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio-visual recording. 

John Barradell
Town Clerk

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 17 May 
2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
Report of the Town Clerk

For Decision
(Pages 5 - 6)

5. GRESHAM MUSIC COLLECTION CONSERVATION: UPDATE ON RESTORATION 
ACTIVITY
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 7 - 14)

6. REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 AND 2020/21
Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Decision
(Pages 15 - 30)

7. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2018/19
Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 31 - 34)

8. THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY - RISK REGISTER
Joint report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain and the Director of Community and 
Children’s Services

For Decision
(Pages 35 - 42)



3

9. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 OF THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY
Report of the Chamberlain

For Information
(Pages 43 - 62)

10. GRESHAM ALMSHOUSES UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information
(Pages 63 - 64)

11. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES OR DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY
Report of the Town Clerk

For Information
(Pages 65 - 66)

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE

13. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION - That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act.

For Decision

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 17 May 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 67 - 70)

16. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 
CONSIDERATION
Papers to be circulated separately

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



This page is intentionally left blank



GRESHAM (CITY SIDE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 17 May 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Gresham (City Side) Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Deputy John Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Simon Duckworth
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Ian Luder
Alderman Professor Michael Mainelli
Wendy Mead

Officers:
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Kirpal Kaur - Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department
Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department
Jacqueline Whitmore - Community & Children's Services

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from the Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor 
Alderman Peter Estlin, Christopher Hayward, and John Scott.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL 
The Committee received the Order of the Court of Common Council of 25 April 
2019 appointing the Committee and approving its Terms of Reference.

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No.29. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand and 
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, being the only Member who expressed his willingness 
to serve, was duly elected as Chairman of the Committee for the ensuing year.

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN 
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No.30. The Town Clerk read a list of Members eligible to stand 
and Christopher Hayward, being the only Member who expressed his 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



willingness to serve, was duly elected as Deputy Chairman of the Committee 
for the ensuing year.

6. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 1 March 2019 be approved as a correct record.

7. GRESHAM COLLEGE COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding appointments to 
Gresham College Council. The Committee noted the current terms and that it 
was proposed that the current arrangements should continue if Members were 
willing.

The Committee also noted the City Side appointments to the College Council 
Committees. Deputy Tom Hoffman, whilst content to continue on the Council 
and its two Committees, expressed his consciousness of the demands on his 
time caused by his new role as Chief Commoner and indicated he would be 
happy to step aside should another Member be interested. Members noted that 
Deputy Hoffman had also served on the College Council for a considerable 
period of time. The Chairman undertook to canvas other eligible Members 
following the meeting and the Committee agreed to delegate authority to him, 
the Deputy Chairman and the Town Clerk to finalise the appointments and 
make any requisite changes should a suitable candidate be identified.

RESOLVED – That Nicholas Bensted-Smith, Deputy Tom Hoffman, John Scott, 
and Deputy Dr Giles Shilson be reappointed to the Gresham College Council, 
and that authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to make any amendment to the City Side 
appointments during the coming year.

8. GRESHAM WORKING PARTY REPRESENTATIVES 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk regarding annual 
appointments to the Gresham Working Party.

RESOLVED – That the Committee:

 note the Terms of Reference of the Gresham Working Party;

 approve the re-appointment of Simon Duckworth, Christopher Hayward, 
Deputy Edward Lord, and Alderman Ian Luder to the Working Party; and

 endorse the delegated authority procedures in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 41.

9. REPORT OF DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED AUTHORITY 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing decisions taken 
since the last meeting to appoint a Professor of Astronomy and a Professor of 
Music to Gresham College, as well as an action relating to refurbishment of the 
Gresham Almshouses.

Page 2



RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

10. GRESHAM ALMSHOUSES UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Trustees on the Gresham Almshouses and City of London 
Almshouses in Lambeth.

The Director of Community and Children’s Services reported that there had 
been a limited response to the recent cat survey, noting that there were not 
enough residents in favour to justify changing the existing policy. 

Members discussed the outcome of the survey. Whilst there were ways to 
mitigate some of the issues, Members recognised that there was a lack of 
desire and that a majority of residents would need to be in favour for there to be 
grounds to introduce a new policy.

The Committee was advised that officers were in regular contact with residents 
and could undertake another survey in the future, or survey new residents 
when they moved in to the building to assess potential change in the overall 
mood.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

12. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 
There was no other business.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item Nos. Exempt Paragraph(s) 
14 – 16 3
17 – 18 -

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 
2019 be approved as a correct record. 

15. SIR THOMAS GRESHAM BIOGRAPHY 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk.

16. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 
CONSIDERATION 

Page 3



The Committee considered the various items on the agenda for the meeting of 
the Joint Grand Gresham Committee that day. 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 11.07 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Greg Moore
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 4



Committee: Date:

Gresham Committee (City Side) 1 November 2019

Subject:
Annual Review of the Committee’s Terms of Reference 

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
Report author:
Greg Moore

For Decision

Summary

As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the governance 
arrangements in 2011, it was agreed that all committees should review their terms of 
reference annually. This will enable any proposed changes to be considered in time 
for the reappointment of committees by the Court of Common Council. 

The Terms of Reference of the Gresham Committee (City Side)  are attached as an 
appendix to this report for your consideration.   

Recommendation

That, subject to any comments and agreement, the Committee approves the Terms 
of Reference of the Gresham Committee (City Side) for submission to the Court, as 
set out in appendix 1.

Appendices

 Appendix 1 – Order of the Court of Common Council dated 25 April 2019, 
appointing the Gresham Committee (City Side) and setting out its Terms of 
Reference.

Contact:
Greg Moore
Town Clerk’s Department
Telephone: 020 7332 1399
Email: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Appendix 1

ESTLIN, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Council holden in the Guildhall of the City of 
London on Thursday 25th April 2019, doth 
hereby appoint the following Committee until 
the first meeting of the Court in April, 2020.

GRESHAM COMMITTEE (CITY SIDE)

1. Constitution
A Non-Ward Committee consisting of,
 two Aldermen nominated by the Court of Aldermen
 nine Commoners elected by the Court of Common Council, at least one of whom shall have fewer than five years’ 

service on the Court at the time of their appointment
 the Right Honourable the Lord Mayor (ex-officio)

2. Quorum 
The quorum consists of any three Members.

3. Membership 2019/20

ALDERMEN

6 Ian David Luder, J.P.

7   Professor Michael Raymond Mainelli

COMMONERS

4. Terms of Reference
To be responsible for:-

(a)     letting and demising the lands and tenements given to this City by Sir Thomas Gresham by his last Will and Testament or 
otherwise to do and perform all and everything and things according to the true intent and meaning of the said last Will and 
Testament of the said S
[...]
rand Gresham Committee

1 November 2019
1 November 2019

Subject:
Gresham Music Collection Conservation: Update on 
Restoration Activity

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk
Report authors:
Greg Moore – Town Clerk’s Department
Peter Ross – Principal Librarian, Guildhall Library

For Information

Summary

At the February 2018 meetings of the Gresham (City Side) and Joint Grand Gresham 
Committees, discussion took place in relation to the Gresham Music Collection, 
elements of which were considered to be in urgent need of repair or restoration work. 
This Collection is housed in the Guildhall Library, where it has been held on deposit 
since 1958.

Given the legal liability on the City Corporation and Worshipful Company of Mercers 
to maintain the Collection, a feasibility study was undertaken to ascertain the activities 
and costs associated with restoring and preserving the items within it. Subsequent to 
the completion of the feasibility study, approval was obtained in May 2018 for funds to 
undertake the priority works and restore those items in need of urgent attention.

This report provides Members with an update on restoration works to date and sets 
out the intended course of action in respect of the restoration of the remainder of the 
Collection and ongoing maintenance.

Recommendation
That the progress made in restoring the Collection be noted.

Main Report

Background
1. Originally put together by Edward Taylor, who was appointed Gresham Professor 

of Music in 1837, the Gresham Music Collection belongs to Gresham College but 
has been on deposit at Guildhall Library since 1958. The most important single 
items within the Collection are probably the very early copy of Thomas Tallis’s 
Spem in Alium, which is regarded as one of the most important copies of Tallis’s 
work in existence, and the Purcell Autograph manuscript, which is an anthology 
of 48 songs, all but the last three in Purcell’s hand. 

2. Much of the rest of the collection remains undiscovered, des
[...]


Contacts:
Greg Moore
Principal Members’ Services & Committee Manager
E: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Peter Ross
Principal Librarian, Guildhall Library
E: peter.ross@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Appendix: Photos of Spine Leather and Corner Patch Replacement Process

Figure 1 - Book with original spine leather

Page 11

mailto:gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk
mailto:peter.ross@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Figure 2 - Colour matching new leather to original

Figure 3 - Applying dye to new leather

Page 12



Figure 4 - Part-way through leather spine removal

Figure 5 - Completed new leather cover

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Committee(s) Dated:

Gresham (City Side) Committee 1 November 2019

Subject:
Revenue Budget 2019/20 and 2020/21

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
The Director of Community and Children’s Services

Report author:
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department

For Decision

Summary

This report presents the annual submission of the revenue budgets overseen by your 
Committee.  It seeks approval for the 2019/20 latest revenue budget and the proposed 
revenue budget for 2020/21, as shown at Appendices A3 - A5 and summarised in 
Table 1 below, for subsequent submission to the Finance Committee.

Table 1 – Gresham Committee Summary Revenue Budgets 2019/20 & 2020/21
Divisions of Service 
(a service overview is provided at   
Appendix A1 & A2)

Original
Budget
2019/20

£’000

Latest 
Budget
2019/20

£’000

Original 
Budget
2020/21

£’000
Chamberlain
- City Moiety: 
  50% share of Gresham Estate

324 323 324
 

- Discretionary Expenditure:    Support 
to Gresham College

(465) (486) (653)

Sub Total (141) (163) (329)
Director of Community and   

Children’s Services
- Mandatory Expenditure:
  Maintaining the Almshouses

(62) (62) (62)
 

Sub Total (62) (62) (62)

Total (203) (225) (391)

Note: figures in brackets represent expenditure, increases in expenditure, or reductions in 
income. 

The latest budget for 2019/20 totals £225,000 a net increase of £22,000 compared to 
the original budget, largely due to additional one-off costs of £15,000 to Gresham 
College as agreed by Resource Allocation Sub Committee on 17 January 19, and a 
carry forward of £6,000 for the purchase of Gresham biography books.

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



The 2020/21 provisional revenue budget totals £391,000 a net increase of £188,000 
compared with the original budget for 2019/20.  This is due to a proposed increase in 
the City Grant to Gresham College which is based on the revised 5-year ‘Funding 
Agreement’, presented to the Joint Grand Gresham Committee on 24 September 2019 
and approved for subsequent submission and approval by the Finance and Policy and 
Resources Committees on 12th and 21st November 2019 respectively.

Recommendations

The Committee is requested to:-

i) review the latest 2019/20 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; and

ii) review the proposed 2020/21 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, subject to the approval of the revised 5-year ‘Funding 
Agreement’ being submitted to the Finance and Policy and Resources Committees 
on 12th and 21st November 2019 respectively, approve the budget for submission 
to the Finance Committee.

Main Report

Latest Revenue Budget for 2019/20
1. Overall, there is an increase of £22,000 between the Committee’s original and 

latest budget for 2019/20. Table 2 summarises the movements comprising this 
increase.

Table 2 – Latest Revenue Budgets 2019/20 by Chief Officer
Divisions of Service 
(a service overview is provided at 
Appendix A1 & A2)

Original
Budget
2019/20

£’000

Latest 
Budget
2019/20

£’000

Movement 
Better/

(Worse)
£’000

Chamberlain
- City Moiety: 
   50% share of Gresham Estate

324 323 (1)

- Discretionary Expenditure:  Support 
to Gresham College

(465) (486) (21)

Sub Total (141) (163) (22)
Director of C
[...]
1 proposed budget shown in Table 3 is due to a proposed increase in the 
City Grant to Gresham College based on a new 5-year ‘Funding Arrangement’ 
which was presented to the Joint Grand Gresham Committee on 24th September 
2019 and approved for submission to the Finance and Policy and Resources 
Committees on 12th and 21st November 2019 respectively. 

Page 17



Gresham College
7. The proposed budgets for 2019/20 and 2020/21 provide for the City’s grant to the 

College. The 2019/20 budget is based on a continuation of the ‘Funding 
Arrangements’ agreed between the City, The Mercer’s Company and the College 
for the 5-year period to 31 July 2019. The 2019/20 budget also provides for an 
RPI uplift up to 3%, along with additional funding of £45,000 as set out in table 4 
below.

Table 4 – Gresham College Funding 2019/20

Discretionary Expenditure: 
Support to Gresham College

Original
Budget
2019/20

£’000

Latest
 Budget
2019/20

£’000

Notes

- 2019/20 Budget based on a one-year 
continuation of the 5-year funding 
arrangement due to expire on 31 July 2019

- Additional funding agreed by Finance 
Committee on 8 May 2018

- Additional funding agreed by Resource 
Allocation Sub Committee on 17 January 
2019

   

(421)

(30)

-

(421)

(30)

(15)

i)

ii)

Total (451) (466)

i) The additional £30,000 was for half of the funding of: 1.5 FTE Office Junior 
posts (£17,000) and one Communications Assistant (£13,000).
ii) The additional £15,000 was for: essential health and safety works and office 
renovations (£7,000), website development (£5,000), staff development 
(£1,500) and UCEA Membership (£1,500).

8. The proposed budget for 2020/21 is based on a proposed new 5-year ‘Funding 
Arrangement’ which was presented to the Joint Grand Gresham Committee on 24 
September 2019 and approved for submission to the Finance and Policy and 
Resources Committee’s on 12th and 21st November 2019 respectively.

9. The new proposed ‘Funding Arrangement’ has been prepared by the Coll
[...]
g 
the welfare of the almsfolk.

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 30



Committee Date:

Gresham (City Side) Committee 01 November 2019

Subject:
Revenue Outturn – 2018/19

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain
The Director of Community and Children’s Services

For Information

Report author:
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department

Summary

This report presents the 2018/19 revenue outturn for the Gresham (City Side) 
Committee for information.

Total net expenditure for 2018/19 amounted to £201,000, which represented a 
reduction of £110,000 (35%) when compared to the final net expenditure budget for 
the year of £311,000. This improved position is largely due to additional rent income 
at the Royal Exchange and slippage in the refurbishment programme for maintaining 
the Almshouses. 

A request was submitted and approved for the £110,000 underspend to be carried 
forward to 2019/20; £104,000 towards the capital project for the refurbishment of the 
Almshouses and £6,000 for the purchase of Gresham Biography books. 

Recommendation

It is recommended that this Committee’s revenue outturn for 2018/19 and the 
approved carry forward requests to 2019/20 be noted. 

Main Report

Budget Position for 2018/19
1. The 2018/19 final budget for the services overseen by your Committee was agreed 

by you in November 2018 and endorsed by the Court of Common Council in March 
2019. The budget amounted to an overall net expenditure provision of £311,000.

Revenue Outturn for 2018/19
2. The revenue outturn for 2018/19 amounted to a net expenditure position of 

£201,000 representing a reduction in net expenditure of £110,000 (35%). A 
summary comparison with the budget for the year is shown in the table overleaf.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Summary Comparison of 2018/19 Revenue Outturn with Budget
Final 

Budget 
£’000

Revenue 
Outturn 

£’000

Variation 
Better/ 

(Worse) 
£’000

Notes 
Paragraph 
Reference

Chamberlain
- City Moiety: City’s 50%  

share of
[...]
ecision

Summary

This report provides a key risks register for the Sir Thomas Gresham Charity, which is 
attached at Appendix 2 for your review. There has been one new risk added since the 
previous annual review on 30 November 2018, which relates to the new funding 
agreement for Gresham College.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the register is reviewed to confirm that:

 it satisfactorily sets out the risks faced by the charity; and
 appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks.

Main Report

Background

1. In accordance with the Charity Commission’s Statement of Recommended 
Practice (SORP), Trustees are required to confirm in the charity’s annual report 
that any major risks to which the charity is exposed have been identified and 
reviewed and that systems are established to mitigate those risks.

2. The Charities SORP requires that the register is reviewed annually to ensure that 
existing risks are reconsidered and any new risks are identified. Accordingly, this 
report provides a key risks register for the Sir Thomas Gresham Charity (charity 
number: 221982) for review.

Review of Risks

3. The method of assessing risk reflects the City of London’s standard approach to 
risk assessment as set out in its Risk Management Strategy as approved by the 
Audit and Risk Management Committee. The City of London Corporation risk 
matrix, which explains how risks are assessed and scored, is attached at Appendix 

Page 35

Agenda Item 8



1 of this report. Risk scores range from one, being lowest risk, to the highest risk 
score of thirty two. These scores are summarised into 3 broad groups, each with 
increasing risk, and categorised green, amber or red.

4. The risk register to be reviewed by the Gresham (City Side) Committee is set out 
in Appendix 2. This contains four risks as summarised below:

1. Threat of accident and injury at the almshouses – overall risk score of amber 
(8);

2. Almshouses unusable due to poor maintenance – overall ri
[...]
erformance of the
Gresham College Professors
leading to a material decline in
either attendances
at/assesments  of Gresham
lectures or the overall work of
the college.

Town Clerk Gresham (City Side) A number of Members of the
Committee are appointed as
Members of the Council; Members sit
on the interview panels to select and
appoint Professors; close monitoring
of operational and
financial performance.

Rare Serious Green
2 ↔

Continue with current course of
action.

Rare Serious Green
2

NEW
4

A new funding agreement and
associated budget is not
agreed in time for the College's
forthcoming financial year
commencing 1 August 2020.

Town Clerk Gresham (City Side)

Consultants have now completed
work assessing the operating model
and developed a business plan.
Proposals are being finalised for
submission.

Unlikely Serious Green 4 ↔

Stakeholder meetings arranged with
key individuals to explain the genesis
and intent of the business plan.
Report to be submitted to Finance
(12th November), P&R (21st
November) and then onto Court
providing recommended funding
agreement and justification.

Rare Serious Green 2

A
ppendix 2

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 42



Committee: Dated:
Gresham (City Side) Committee 1 November 2019

Subject:
Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2019 of The Sir Thomas 
Gresham Charity

Public

Report of:
The Chamberlain

Report author:
Steven Reynolds, Chamberlain’s Department

For Information

Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2019 of The Sir Thomas Gresham Charity

1. This report provides members with a copy of the draft Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 for The Sir Thomas Gresham 
Charity (charity number: 221982) at Appendix 1 for information.

2. During the year ended 31 March 2019 total funds decreased by £1,446 (2017/18: 
total funds decreased by £1,434) to £146,085 (2017/18: £147,531).  This 
movem
[...]
ere are eight Gresham Almshouses situated in Brixton, on a site with 42 City 
of London Almshouses. These residences were built in the 1880s and are 
managed by the Department of Community and Children’s Services. 

7. Following a review, a programme of investment to refurbish and improve the 
Almshouses was developed. A consultant architect was appointed in 2017 and 
a procurement exercise took place in 2018. To achieve economies of scale, 
expedite works, and minimise disturbance to residents, the works to the 
Gresham Almshouses were to be undertaken in tandem with similar works at the 
City of London Almshouses.

8. Following an administrative error through the project management process, 
which had arisen due to a consequence of delays to the project and 
miscommunication with the Chamberlain’s department, further approvals 
became necessary in order to authorise the carry-forward of previously approved 
funds to a new financial year in respect of works to the Gresham Almshouses. 

9. In order to obtain these approvals, a request would need to be submitted to the 
Finance Committee for consideration. At your May 2019 meeting, the City Side 
Committee agreed to delegate authority to the Chairman and Deputy Chairman 
to consider the wording of this request, to ensure that the position was articulated 
adequately.

10. Following the meeting, the wording of the proposed request was drafted and 
approved under delegated authority for submission.

Greg Moore
Town Clerk’s Department
T: 020 7332 1399
E: gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 66

mailto:gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 15
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Annual Review of the Committee's Terms of Reference
	5 Gresham Music Collection Conservation: Update on Restoration Activity
	6 Revenue Budget 2019/20 and 2020/21
	APPENDIX A3_2021OR_181019
	APPENDIX A4_2021OR_181019
	APPENDIX A5_2021OR_181019
	Appendix B1

	7 Revenue Outturn - 2018/19
	8 The Sir Thomas Gresham Charity - Risk Register
	Col Risk Matrix, 08.12.2015 - Appendix 1
	Gresham charity risk register (new 4X4) 2019 - APPENDIX 2

	9 Draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019 of The Sir Thomas Gresham Charity
	A8 Sir Thomas Gresham 2018-19 FINAL-
	Unrestricted: General


	10 Gresham Almshouses Update
	11 Decisions taken under Urgency Procedures or Delegated Authority
	15 Non-Public Minutes



Minutes of the meeting


GRESHAM (CITY SIDE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 1 November 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Gresham (City Side) Committee held at the 
Guildhall EC2 at 10.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson (Chairman)
Sheriff Christopher Hayward (Deputy 
Chairman)
Deputy John Bennett
Nicholas Bensted-Smith
Simon Duckworth
Deputy Tom Hoffman (Chief Commoner)

Deputy Edward Lord
Alderman Ian Luder
Alderman & Sheriff Professor Michael Main
elli
Wendy Mead
John Scott

Officers:
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department
Joseph Anstee - Town Clerk's Department
Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department
Tom Leathart - City Surveyor's Department
Jacqueline Whitmore - Community & Children's Services

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from the Rt. Hon. The Lord Mayor.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting 
held on 17 May 2019 be approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising
The Chairman advised that following the previous meeting he had undertaken a 
canvassing of Members regarding the Committee’s appointments to the 
Gresham College Council and Committees, and confirmed that Deputy Tom 
Hoffman would continue in his appointments until May 2020.

4. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 
The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk asking the Committee to 
review its terms of reference. The Chairman advised Members coming to the 
end of their current terms to let him know if they were not intending to seek re-
election.



RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the terms of reference of the 
Gresham Committee (City Side) for submission to the Court, as set out.

5. GRESHAM MUSIC COLLECTION CONSERVATION: UPDATE ON 
RESTORATION ACTIVITY 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk providing Members with an 
update on restoration works to the Gresham Music Collection. The Town Clerk 
introduced the report and confirmed the project programme was on time and on 
budget.

Members of the Committee reiterated their support for a performance of the 
works within the Collection following completion of the restoration project.

RESOLVED – That the progress made in restoring the Collection be noted.

6. REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 AND 2020/21 
The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services presenting the annual submission of the 
revenue budgets overseen the Committee and seeking approval for the 
2019/20 latest revenue budget and proposed revenue budget for 2020/21 for 
subsequent submission to the Finance Committee. The Committee noted that 
the 2020/21 provisional revenue budget was subject to the approval of the 
revised 5-year Funding Agreement in respect of Gresham College.

RESOLVED – That the Gresham (City Side) Committee:

i) Review the latest 2019/20 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives, and approve the budget for submission to 
the Finance Committee; and

ii) Review the proposed 2020/21 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects 
the Committee’s objectives and, subject to the approval of the 
revised 5-year ‘Funding Agreement’ being submitted to the Finance 
and Policy and Resources Committees on 12th and 21st November 
2019 respectively, approve the budget for submission to the Finance 
Committee.

7. REVENUE OUTTURN - 2018/19 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain and the Director of 
Community and Children’s Services presenting the 2018/19 revenue outturn for 
the Gresham (City Side) Committee for information. The Committee noted that 
the request for the underspend to be carried forward had been approved, and 
this would be used to fund refurbishment works to the Gresham Almshouses.

RESOLVED – That the Committee’s revenue outturn for 2018/19 and the 
approved carry forward requests to 2019/20 be noted.

8. THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY - RISK REGISTER 



The Committee considered a report of the Town Clerk, the Chamberlain and 
the Director of Community and Children’s Services providing a key risks 
register for the Sir Thomas Gresham Charity for review.

RESOLVED – That the Gresham (City Side) Committee review the register and 
confirm that it satisfactorily sets out the risks faced by the charity, and that 
appropriate measures are in place to mitigate those risks.

9. DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 OF THE SIR THOMAS GRESHAM CHARITY 
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain providing Members with a 
copy of the draft Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ending 
31 March 2019 for the Sir Thomas Gresham Charity (charity number: 221982) 
for information.

RESOLVED – That the Gresham (City Side) Committee receive the draft 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2019.

10. GRESHAM ALMSHOUSES UPDATE 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services updating Trustees on the Gresham Almshouses and City of London 
Almshouses in Lambeth.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

11. DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER URGENCY PROCEDURES OR DELEGATED 
AUTHORITY 
The Committee received a report of the Town Clerk detailing decisions taken 
since the last meeting regarding Gresham College interim payments and 
Gresham Almshouses refurbishment respectively.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

13. ANY BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT 
There was no other business.

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that the involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.



Item Nos. Exempt Paragraph(s) 
15 - 16 3
17 - 18 -

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
RESOLVED – That the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2019 
be approved as a correct record. 

16. JOINT GRAND GRESHAM COMMITTEE MATTERS - CITY SIDE 
CONSIDERATION 
The Committee considered the various items on the agenda for the meeting of 
the Joint Grand Gresham Committee that day. 

17. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREES SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 10.36 am

Chairman

Contact Officer: Greg Moore
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk


